PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3702439

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JOHN ROBERT AHEARN	01/17/2016
JOSEPH WAYNE BAUMGARTE	01/14/2016
GABRIEL DANIEL FOCKE	01/15/2016
MICHAEL SCOTT HENNEY	01/19/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SCHLAGE LOCK COMPANY LLC	
Street Address:	2720 TOBEY DRIVE	
City:	INDIANAPOLIS	
State/Country:	INDIANA	
Postal Code:	46219	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13969403

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (317)713-3699

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 317-713-3500

Email: taft-ip-docket@taftlaw.com

Correspondent Name: TAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP

ONE INDIANA SQUARE Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: **SUITE 3500**

Address Line 4: INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ALGN-470
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	/TIANA L. POWELL/
SIGNATURE:	/Tiana L. Powell/
DATE SIGNED:	01/20/2016

Total Attachments: 8

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 037530 FRAME: 0198** 503655805

PATENT REEL: 037530 FRAME: 0199

WHEREAS, John Robert Ahearn of 25 S. Oak Knoll Avenue #329, Pasadena, California 91101; Joseph Wayne Baumgarte of 12536 Charing Cross Road, Carmel, Indiana 46033; Gabriel Daniel Focke of 23569 Ester Ridge Road, Sunman, Indiana 47041; and Michael Scott Henney of 6320 N. Rural Street, Indianapolis, Indiana 46220, hereinafter referred to as Assignors, have made one or more new and useful inventions in an OPERATION COMMUNICATION SYSTEM for which Assignors have made or will make applications for Letters Patent of the United States and applications in foreign jurisdictions (hereinafter the "Applications"); and

WHEREAS, Schlage Lock Company LLC, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, a corporation of the State of Delaware, having a principal place of business at 2720 Tobey Drive, Indianapolis, IN 46219, desires to acquire all of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the one or more inventions disclosed, described and claimed or intended so to be in the Applications, and in, to and under the Applications, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, which may be obtained therefore and thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good, valuable and sufficient consideration to Assignors in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, all of the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under the one or more inventions disclosed, described and claimed or intended so to be in the Applications, and any and all other applications thereon and arising therefrom, including any and all applications claiming the benefit thereof, and any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and any and all patents to be issued and obtained therefor and thereon, United States and foreign, including all reissues and extensions thereof.

The Applications include the following:

U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/684,097 filed on August 16, 2012

U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/684,114 filed on August 16, 2012

U.S. Application No. 13/968,671 filed on August 16, 2013

U.S. Application No. 13/968,676 filed on August 16, 2013

U.S. Application No. 13/969,403 filed on August 16, 2013

U.S. Application No. 13/969,414 filed on August 16, 2013

International Application No. PCT/US13/55455 filed on August 16, 2013

European Application No. 13829433.5 filed on August 16, 2013

Australian Application No. 2013302377 filed on August 16, 2013

New Zealand Application No. 706015 filed on August 16, 2013

Mexican Application No. MX/a/2015/002064 filed on August 16, 2013

Page 1 of 2

Assignors agree to assign and execute any and all other papers necessary or desirable for the procurement of Letters Patent on said invention in this and all foreign countries for the use of Assignee.

WITNESS Assignor's hand this 1	7 day of	January, 2016.
	6	John Robert Ahearn
WITNESS Assignor's hand this	day of	, 2016.
		Joseph Wayne Baumgarte
WITNESS Assignor's hand this	day of	
		Gabriel Daniel Focke
WITNESS Assignor's hand this	day of	, 2016.
	de Phylonocomous Sta	Michael Scott Henney

PATENT

REEL: 037530 FRAME: 0201

WHEREAS, John Robert Ahearn of 25 S. Oak Knoll Avenue #329, Pasadena, California 91101; Joseph Wayne Baumgarte of 12536 Charing Cross Road, Carmel, Indiana 46033; Gabriel Daniel Focke of 23569 Ester Ridge Road, Sunman, Indiana 47041; and Michael Scott Henney of 6320 N. Rural Street, Indianapolis, Indiana 46220, hereinafter referred to as Assignors, have made one or more new and useful inventions in an OPERATION COMMUNICATION SYSTEM for which Assignors have made or will make applications for Letters Patent of the United States and applications in foreign jurisdictions (hereinafter the "Applications"); and

WHEREAS, Schlage Lock Company LLC, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, a corporation of the State of Delaware, having a principal place of business at 2720 Tobey Drive, Indianapolis, IN 46219, desires to acquire all of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the one or more inventions disclosed, described and claimed or intended so to be in the Applications, and in, to and under the Applications, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, which may be obtained therefore and thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good, valuable and sufficient consideration to Assignors in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, all of the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under the one or more inventions disclosed, described and claimed or intended so to be in the Applications, and any and all other applications thereon and arising therefrom, including any and all applications claiming the benefit thereof, and any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and any and all patents to be issued and obtained therefor and thereon, United States and foreign, including all reissues and extensions thereof.

The Applications include the following:

- U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/684,097 filed on August 16, 2012
- U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/684,114 filed on August 16, 2012
- U.S. Application No. 13/968,671 filed on August 16, 2013
- U.S. Application No. 13/968,676 filed on August 16, 2013
- U.S. Application No. 13/969,403 filed on August 16, 2013
- U.S. Application No. 13/969,414 filed on August 16, 2013

International Application No. PCT/US13/55455 filed on August 16, 2013

European Application No. 13829433.5 filed on August 16, 2013

Australian Application No. 2013302377 filed on August 16, 2013

New Zealand Application No. 706015 filed on August 16, 2013

Mexican Application No. MX/a/2015/002064 filed on August 16, 2013

Assignors agree to assign and execute any and all other papers necessary or desirable for the procurement of Letters Patent on said invention in this and all foreign countries for the use of Assignee.

WITNESS Assignor's hand this	day of _	, 2016.
		John Robert Ahearn
WITNESS Assignor's hand this	<u>/</u> day of	January, 2016. Joseph Wayne Baumgarte
WITNESS Assignor's hand this	day of _	, 2016.
		Gabriel Daniel Focke
WITNESS Assignor's hand this	day of _	, 2016.
	-	Michael Scott Henney

WHEREAS, John Robert Ahearn of 25 S. Oak Knoll Avenue #329, Pasadena, California 91101; Joseph Wayne Baumgarte of 12536 Charing Cross Road, Carmel, Indiana 46033; Gabriel Daniel Focke of 23569 Ester Ridge Road, Sunman, Indiana 47041; and Michael Scott Henney of 6320 N. Rural Street, Indianapolis, Indiana 46220, hereinafter referred to as Assignors, have made one or more new and useful inventions in an OPERATION COMMUNICATION SYSTEM for which Assignors have made or will make applications for Letters Patent of the United States and applications in foreign jurisdictions (hereinafter the "Applications"); and

WHEREAS, Schlage Lock Company LLC, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, a corporation of the State of Delaware, having a principal place of business at 2720 Tobey Drive, Indianapolis, IN 46219, desires to acquire all of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the one or more inventions disclosed, described and claimed or intended so to be in the Applications, and in, to and under the Applications, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, which may be obtained therefore and thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good, valuable and sufficient consideration to Assignors in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, all of the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under the one or more inventions disclosed, described and claimed or intended so to be in the Applications, and any and all other applications thereon and arising therefrom, including any and all applications claiming the benefit thereof, and any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and any and all patents to be issued and obtained therefor and thereon, United States and foreign, including all reissues and extensions thereof.

The Applications include the following:

U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/684,097 filed on August 16, 2012

U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/684,114 filed on August 16, 2012

U.S. Application No. 13/968,671 filed on August 16, 2013

U.S. Application No. 13/968,676 filed on August 16, 2013

U.S. Application No. 13/969,403 filed on August 16, 2013

U.S. Application No. 13/969,414 filed on August 16, 2013

International Application No. PCT/US13/55455 filed on August 16, 2013

European Application No. 13829433.5 filed on August 16, 2013

Australian Application No. 2013302377 filed on August 16, 2013

New Zealand Application No. 706015 filed on August 16, 2013

Mexican Application No. MX/a/2015/002064 filed on August 16, 2013

Page 1 of 2

Assignors agree to assign and execute any and all other papers necessary or desirable for the procurement of Letters Patent on said invention in this and all foreign countries for the use of Assignee.

WITNESS Assignor's hand this	day of	, 2016.
	MATRIANA PARA PROPERTY.	John Robert Ahearn
WITNESS Assignor's hand this	day of	, 2016.
	i sakurususususususususususususususususususu	Joseph Wayne Baumgarte
WITNESS Assignor's hand this 15	day of	January, 2016. Mid Panil Forke Gabriel Daniel Focke
WITNESS Assignor's hand this	day of	•
	والمراجعة	Michael Scott Henney

WHEREAS, John Robert Ahearn of 25 S. Oak Knoll Avenue #329, Pasadena, California 91101; Joseph Wayne Baumgarte of 12536 Charing Cross Road, Carmel, Indiana 46033; Gabriel Daniel Focke of 23569 Ester Ridge Road, Sunman, Indiana 47041; and Michael Scott Henney of 6320 N. Rural Street, Indianapolis, Indiana 46220, hereinafter referred to as Assignors, have made one or more new and useful inventions in an OPERATION COMMUNICATION SYSTEM for which Assignors have made or will make applications for Letters Patent of the United States and applications in foreign jurisdictions (hereinafter the "Applications"); and

WHEREAS, Schlage Lock Company LLC, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, a corporation of the State of Delaware, having a principal place of business at 2720 Tobey Drive, Indianapolis, IN 46219, desires to acquire all of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the one or more inventions disclosed, described and claimed or intended so to be in the Applications, and in, to and under the Applications, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, which may be obtained therefore and thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good, valuable and sufficient consideration to Assignors in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, all of the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under the one or more inventions disclosed, described and claimed or intended so to be in the Applications, and any and all other applications thereon and arising therefrom, including any and all applications claiming the benefit thereof, and any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and any and all patents to be issued and obtained therefor and thereon, United States and foreign, including all reissues and extensions thereof.

The Applications include the following:

- U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/684,097 filed on August 16, 2012
- U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/684,114 filed on August 16, 2012
- U.S. Application No. 13/968,671 filed on August 16, 2013
- U.S. Application No. 13/968,676 filed on August 16, 2013
- U.S. Application No. 13/969,403 filed on August 16, 2013
- U.S. Application No. 13/969,414 filed on August 16, 2013

International Application No. PCT/US13/55455 filed on August 16, 2013

European Application No. 13829433.5 filed on August 16, 2013

Australian Application No. 2013302377 filed on August 16, 2013

New Zealand Application No. 706015 filed on August 16, 2013

Mexican Application No. MX/a/2015/002064 filed on August 16, 2013

Assignors agree to assign and execute any and all other papers necessary or desirable for the procurement of Letters Patent on said invention in this and all foreign countries for the use of Assignee.

WITNESS Assignor's hand this	_day of	, 2016.
	MATRIAN disastra	John Robert Ahearn
WITNESS Assignor's hand this	_day of	, 2016.
	Willia Manageri	Joseph Wayne Baumgarte
WITNESS Assignor's hand this	day of	, 2016.
	-	Gabriel Daniel Focke
WITNESS Assignor's hand this /9th	day of	Tanuary , 2016.
	M	Michael Scott Henney

Page 2 of 2